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AGENDA ITEM 20

Discuss and consider issuing a Notice to Proceed to Landmark Organization L.P. for the site work only on the
jail renovation and parking garage portions of the Justice Center expansion project.

Moved: Commissioner Hays
Seconded: Commissioner Boatright
Motion: To issue a Notice to Proceed to Landmark Organization L.P. for the site work only on the jail
renovation and parking garage portions of the Justice Center expansion project.
Vote: 5-0

< Attachment>
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January 22, 2002

WILLIAMSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
710 MAIN, SECOND FLOOR

GEORGETOWN, TEXAS 78626
PHONE (512) 943-1550

FAX (512) 943-1662

10bn (;. Ihtrtler
e:ountp :J'ubgr

.illiamllon (;ountp

Mr. Glenn McDonald
Landmark Organization L.P,
1700 Rio Grande One
Austin, Texas 78701

RE: LIMITED NOTICE TO PROCEED WITH PART II: CONSTRUCTION
PHASE SERVICES
WILLIAMSON COUNTY JAIL EXPANSION PROJECT, WHICH
INCLUDES THE SHERIFF'S DEPT. REMODEL AND PARKING
GARAGE

Dear Mr. McDonald:

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement dated 12/01/00 and
the Guaranteed Fixed Price Proposal and Schedule of Values, you are hereby
authorized to commence Construction Phase Services on Monday, January 28,
2002 for designated site work activities as described in the attached "Attachment
1".

Pursuant to the provisions of Article VI ofthe Design/Build Agreement by and
between Landmark Organization L.P., 1700 Rio Grande One, Austin, Texas
78701 and Williamson County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Texas
acting by and through its Commissioners Court, the Guaranteed Fixed Price
Proposal approved 7/16/01 in the amount of$30,671,018 has been accepted by the
Owner as submitted by Landmark Organization L.P., Austin Texas under the
signature of Mark Schultz.

The Guaranteed Fixed Price (GFP) Proposal, including the GFP Summary, List of
Documents, Description of Work, GFP Cost Sununary and the Master Project
Schedule, are subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Agreement and further
defines the drawings, specifications, detailed cost information, proposed
alternates, contingencies and sununary of scope of work which will establish the
basis for the proposal and is included as a part of this Agreement by reference.
The GFP Cost Proposal is attached as "Exhibit F".
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You are required to achieve Substantial Completion on or before 1113/04 and are
to achieve Final Completion of all work on or before 3/13/04 as defmed in Exhibit
B, Part II Terms and Conditions, Article 9.1 of the Agreement and the schedule
contained in the GFP Proposal ( 670 days plus 45 additional days for Change
Order #1).

The Agreement provides for assessment ofthe sum of$I,OOO as liquidated
damages, as fully described in Article 0.2 of Exhibit B, Part II Terms and
Conditions, for each consecutive calendar day after the established Substantial
Completion date, for which the work remains incomplete.

The DesignlBuild Contractor shall be certain that the NOl, required by the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to be submitted to the EPA prior to
construction activity under NPDES, is filed no less than 48 hours prior to any
activity occurring on site.

The DesignlBuild Contractor shall provide a "Detail" schedule within twenty-one
calendar days from the date of this notice [and continue development of the
schedule of values and material and equipment submittal schedules.]

The DesignlBuild Contractor shall coordinate any remaining site mobilization
with Edward Lee, Broaddus & Associates Construction Manager, and provide him
with copies ofthe proposed site use plan. Once the site use plan is approved, the
contractor may take control of the site.

The DesignlBuild Contractor shall fumish evidence of all required insurance and
bonding as enumerated in Insurance and Bonding Requirements "Exhibit D" prior
to commencing Part II Work.

Sincerely,

Judge John Doerfler, County Judge
Williamson County, Texas
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Attachment A

Work Authorized Under Limited Notice to Proceed
(Calculated from Schedule of Values)

Jail Addition
Demolition and Clearing
Excavation
Tunnel Excavation
Site Utilities

$113,413
702,637
120,000
89,582

Sub Total $1,025,632

% of Jail General Conditions
1,025,632/21,193,537 x 1,180,717 = $57,139

Parking Garage
Clearing and Demolition
Excavation
Underground Utilities

$184,151
399,658
47,355

Sub Total $631,164

% of Parking Garage General Conditions
631,164/5,031,842 x 145,368 = $18,234

Offsite Utility Relocation
Total $472,500

Total Work Authorized Under Limited Notice to Proceed $2,204,669
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January 22, 2002

Mr. Glenn McDonald
Landmark Organization L.P.
1700 Rio Grande One
Austin, Texas 7870 I

RE: LIMITED NOTICE TO PROCEED WITH PART II: CONSTRUCTION
PHASE SERVICES
WILLIAMSON COUNTY JAIL EXPANSION PROJECT, WHICH
INCLUDES THE SHERIFF'S DEPT. REMODEL AND PARKING
GARAGE

Dear Mr. McDonald:

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement dated 12/01/00 and
the Guaranteed Fixed Price Proposal and Schedule of Values, you are hereby
authorized to commence Construction Phase Services, for designated site work
activities as described in the attached "Attachment 1".

Pursuant to the provisions of Article VI of the DesignlBuild Agreement by and
between Landmark Organization L.P., 1700 Rio Grande One, Austin, Texas
78701 and Williamson County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Texas
acting by and through its Commissioners Court, the Guaranteed Fixed Price
Proposal approved 7/16/01 in the amount of$30,671,018 has been accepted by the
Owner as submitted by Landmark Organization L.P., Austin Texas under the
signature of Mark Schultz.

The Guaranteed Fixed Price (GFP) Proposal, including the GFP Summary, List of
Documents, Description of Work, GFP Cost Summary and the Master Project
Schedule, are subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Agreement and further
defines the drawings, specifications, detailed cost information, proposed
alternates, contingencies and summary of scope of work which will establish the
basis for the proposal and is included as a part of this Agreement by reference.
The GFP Cost Proposal is attached as "Exhibit F".

You are required to achieve Substantial Completion on or before 1/07/04 and are
to achieve Final Completion of all work on or before 3/07/04 as defined in Exhibit
B, Part II Terms and Conditions, Article 9.1 of the Agreement and the schedule
contained in the GFP Proposal ( 670 days plus 45 additional days for Change
Order #1).

The Agreement provides for assessment of the sum of $1 ,000 as liquidated
damages, as fully described in Article 0.2 of Exhibit B, Part II Terms and
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Conditions, for each consecutive calendar day after the established Substantial
Completion date, for which the work remains incomplete.

The Design/Build Contractor shall be certain that the Nor, required by the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to be submitted to the EPA prior to
construction activity under NPDES, is filed no less than 48 hours prior to any
activity occurring on site.

The Design/Build Contractor shall provide a "Detail" schedule within twenty-one
calendar days from the date ofthis notice [and continue development of the
schedule of values and material and equipment submittal schedules.]

The Design/Build Contractor shall coordinate any remaining site mobilization
with Edward Lee, Broaddus & Associates Construction Manager, and provide him
with copies of the proposed site use plan. Once the site use plan is approved, the
contractor may take control of the site.

The Design/Build Contractor shall furnish evidence of all required insurance and
bonding as enumerated in Insurance and Bonding Requirements "Exhibit D" prior
to commencing Part II Work.

Sincerely,

Judge John Doerfler, County Judge
Williamson County, Texas
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Attachment A

Work Authorized Under Limited Notice to Proceed
(Calculated from Schedule of Values)

Jail Addition
Demolition and Clearing
Excavation
Tunnel Excavation
Site Utilities

$113,413
702,637
120,000
89,582

SubTotal 51,025,632

% of Jail General Conditions
1,025,632/21,193,537 x 1,180,717 = 557,139

Parking Garage
Clearing and Demolition
Excavation
Underground Utilities

$184,151
399,658
47,355

Sub Total 5631,164

% of Parking Garage General Conditions
631,164/5,031,842 x 145,368 = 518,234

Offsite Utility Relocation
Total 5472,500

Total Work Authorized Under Limited Notice to Proceed 52,204,669
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COpy
December 13, 2001

Mr. Gilbert Gallegos
Broaddus & Associates
3006 Bee Caves Rd.
Suite D-310
Austin, Texas 78746

RE: Requisition #1 - Williamson County Jail Addition

Dear Mr. Gallegos:

Enclosed herein is the Requisition #1, which encompases all changes in scope from the
owner. Also attached is the revised Schedule of Values which incorporate this change into
Part 11 of the agreement.

Please return one signed copy of this requisition to confirm your approval and then forward
a formal change order to us for execution.

Lastly we are enclosing a "Letter of Commitment" from our bonding company confirming
their commitment to issue bonds and insurance within 48 hours of the notice to proceed
with Landmark Organization.

Sincerely,

Landmark Organization, L.P. /7
4'~~

Glenn McDonald
Vice President

Enclosure

1700 Rio Gronde ~ Auslin, TX 78701
512/ 652 - 4000

fox 512 I 652 . .dDOl
www.londmorko.g.com

http://www.londmorko.g.com
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WIlliAMSON COUNTY JAil ADDITION
FORM FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES PROPOSAL

Requisition Number: One (1)
Project Number: LOLP #25106
Design/Build Contractor: Landmark Organization, L.P.

Date: December 13, 2001

To: Judge John Doerfler
Williamson County Commissioners Court
710 Main Street, County Courthouse
2"dFloor, South
Georgetown, TX 78626

Gentlemen:

Please refer to the Agreement dated December 1, 2000; between Williamson County ("Owner')
and the undersigned Landmark Organization, L.P. ("Design/Build Contractor") as amended to the
date hereof (such agreement as so modified and amended being hereafter called the" Agreement")
pursuant to which Design/Build Contractor is to perform certain services. The terms, which are
defined in the Agreement, shall have the same meanings when used in this letter.

1. Owner has requested the performance of the following changes in scope which
Design/Build Contractor deems to be Additional Services to Part II of the Agreement
(Construction Phase):

• 9705 SF of additional demolition and finish our area above original
Contract Allowance $253,702.00

• Card Access Systems at elevators $ 51,679.00
• Dry Sprinkler System@lower2 levels of Parking Garage $128,099.00
• Relocate underground primary electric feeders @existingjail $ 15,529.00
• City of Georgetown to re-pull primary electric @ existing jail transformers $ 10.000.00

Total for Change Order #1 $459,009.00

2. Design/Build Contractor agrees to provide the Additional scope items or services described
above subject to and in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Agreement for the
follOWing fixed price which has been determined in accordance with the Agreement: Four
Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Nine and Noll 00 Dollars ($459,009).

3. Design/Build Contractor will require the addition of 45 days to the Contact time as
stipulated in Paragraph #6 of Exhibit F to Contract, resulting in an amended Contract
duration of (715) calendar days to complete the above scope changes.
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If the foregoing is acceptable to you, please so execute by signing the enclosed copy of this letter at
the space provided below for this purpose and by inserting the date upon which Design/Build
Contractor is authorized to commence performance of the Additional Services described in
Paragraph 1 above if other than the Notice to Proceed.

Sincerely yours,

Landmark Organization, L.P.

BY:~Y~
Name: Glenn McDonald
Title: Vice President

Accepted this day of ,2001. Design/Build Contractor is
authorized to commence performance of the Additional Services on ,2001.

Williamson County (Owner):

By:
Nam--e-:--------

Title:

Contract Summary:

PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT
PREVIOUS ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS

$ 2,009,644
$ 30,671,018

$ 32,680,662
$ 00

ORIGINAL PART 1 (Design Services)
ORIGINAL PART 2 (Construction Contract Amount)

THIS (ADDITION) TO PART II (CONSTRUCTION) $ 459,009

ADJUSTED PART II (CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AMOUNT)

ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT (PART 1 & 11)

$ 31,130,027

$ 33,139,671

Cc: Owner's Representative
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INSURANCE AND BONDS, INC.

December 11, 2001

County Commissioners
Williamson County
710 Main Street
County Court House
Georgetown, TX 78626
Attn: Judge Doerfler

RE: Landmark Organization, L.P.
Williamson County Jail Expansion

Dear Judge Doerfler,

Please be advised Safeco Insurance Company is ready to issue the Performance and
Payment bonds on the above project for Landmark as per terms of the contract. This can
be accomplished within 48 hours of your notice to Landmark to proceed.

Also, along with the Performance and Payment bonds we will provide all the certificates
of insurance as required by the contract.

If you need additional information do not hesitate to advise.

11J'
President

Cc: Mr. Mark Schultz
Landmark Organization, L.P.

5844 ROCKY POINT DRIVE, P.O. BOX 692130, SAN ANTONIO TEXA518269-21JO
TEl. (210) 696-6688 FAX (210) 696-8414
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EXHIBITF

AGREED GFP PROPOSAL
for the

Williamson County Jail Expansion
including

SheriIT's Dept. Remodel and Parking Garage

DesignlBuild Contract
Guaranteed Fixed Price Proposal

Design Build Contractor: Landmark Organization, L.P.
1700 Rio Grande
Austin, TX 78701

Owner: Williamson Country
710 Main St.
Georgetown, TX 78626

Project: Williamson County Jail Expansion
Georgetown, TX

Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement dated December I, 2000, between DesignlBuild
Contractor and the Owner, DesignlBuild Contractor proposes the following:

1. Project Description: Design and build a 4-level jail addition adjacent to and directly
north of the existing jail to include the following:

a. Finish out of the lower level which will contain low security housing and support
services and level-2 with 384 multiple occupancy cells (8-man cells) divided into (8) 48-
man pods.

b. Shell finish out of levels 3 & 4 to accommodate a future build-out of384 dormitory beds
on each level

c. An allowance of $1,500,000 for a partial remodel of the existing Sheriff's Department
located on levels 1 & 2 of the existing jail

d. Relocation of all pertinent utilities in Rock, Forest, 3'd & 4th streets as necessary to
accommodate the proposed new developments

e. A 4-level parking garage to be built on the block bounded by Rock, Forest, 3'd & 4th

streets complete with elevator and dry stand pipe protection (garage will be designed to
accommodate a future expansion to 8-levels)

f. Underground pedestrian tunnel to connect the jail to the courts building and demolition
of existing pedestrian bridge spanning over Rock Street upon activation of the tunnel.
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2. Fee for Design-Related Services:

Pursuant to the teans of the Agreement, including paragraph 5.01 thereof and paragraph
12.1.1 of the Part I Teans and Conditions attached to the Agreement as Exhibit "A",
DesignlBuild Contractor's compensation for basic design-related services is as follows:

Program/Schematic Design Phase: 19% $ 440,514
Pre-Construction Services Phase 25% $ 600,000
Design Development Phase: 19% $ 440,514
Construction Documents Phase: 22% $ 528,616
Contract Administration Phase: 15% $ 352,411*
Total Amount for Design: 100% $ 2,362,055

• To be paid as provided in the Part II Terms and Conditions.

3. Contract Sum:

Pursuant to the teans of the Agreement, including paragraph 5.01 thereof, and subject to and
conditioned upon the other provisions of this Proposal, DesignlBuild Contractor proposes to
perform and complete the Part II Work, exclusive of the design-related services except for
Construction Administration (see above), for a Guaranteed Fixed Price, together with the
approved allowances and alternates, as follows:

The Guaranteed Fixed Price (exclusive of all other allowances and alternates outlined
in DesignJBuild Contractor's preliminary proposal dated May 11,2001 not specifically
included in the Project Description above) is:

Thirty million, six hundred seventy one thousand, and eighteen dollars
($ 30,671,018 dollars)

4. Schedule of Values:

Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, including paragraph 5.01 (c) thereof, :J\}~m;R1J3uild
Contractor proposes to perform and complete the Part II Work for the Agr G P in
accordance with the Schedule of Values to be attached to the Notice to Pr Such
Schedule of Values, once approved, shall be subject to amendment as expressl . ed in
the Agreement and the Part II Terms and Conditions.

5. Statement of Scope of the Work and Clarifications and Assumptions:

Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, including paragraph 5.01 (d) thereof, Design/Build
Contractor proposes to perform and complete the Part II Work for the proposed GFP as
more particularly described in that certain written Statement of the Work attached hereto
as Attachment "B" entitled "Summary Scope of Work" inclusive of the Proposal
Qualifications and Exclusions together with the references to the Drawings and
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Specifications enumerated in the attached Attachment "C" on which this Proposal is based
and incorporated fully herein.

6. Contract Time:

Conditioned upon our receipt of the Owner's Notice to Proceed under Article 0.1 of the Part
II Terms and Conditions attached to the Agreement as Exhibit "B", the Design/Build
Contractor agrees to achieve Substantial Completion of the Part II Work, subject to our
receipt of the necessary permits and any extensions to which Design/Build Contractor may
be entitled under the terms of the Agreement, within 670 calendar days following the Date
of Commencement stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

By execution of the Agreement to which this Agreed GFP Proposal is attached as Exhibit F, the
parties to the Agreement have approved and accepted the Design/Build Contractor's Guaranteed
Fixed Price Proposal, as reflected herein, which shall constitute the Agreed GFP Proposal as
called for in the Agreement, including without limitation, Part II thereof.

Nothing herein is intended to change or vary the terms ofthe Agreement or Parts I ~ndII
thereof. /'

Attachment A - Schedule of Values (to be attached to the Not
Attachment B - Statement of the Work
Attachment C - Identification of Drawings and Specificatio

The following attachments are incorporated fully herein:

Initialed for Identification:

Gene Taylor (on behalf of Williamson County): f-jY_

Mark Schultz (on behalf of Landmark Organization L.P.: /~

AUSTIN 11168719\2
071\012001,20163-9

;" 7 If '/("',I/~"'/..,,JL • ll- (.,_.lv~vV r
I '[' J If\ J • "~ 'j ., - • "\'1./" I'· "'f,e:t - (o,,,,,,fl, V') ~,rJ,.,. L' --,~ '-/

,
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AGENDA ITEM 21

Discuss and consider entering into a professional services contract for as-built construction review and
documentation of the existing Williamson County Jail and Courthouse Annex to comply with city plan review
requirements.

Moved: Commissioner Limmer
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To enter into a professional services contract, not to exceed $7,500.00, for as-built construction review
and documentation of the existing Williamson County Jail and Courthouse Annex to comply with city plan
review requirements in order to get final approval from the City of Georgetown.
Vote: 5-0

<Attachment>


